

STATE OF MARYLAND

LARRY HOGAN GOVERNOR

BOYD K. RUTHERFORD

LT. GOVERNOR

ROBERT L. GREEN SECRETARY DAVID R. BLUMBERG

CHAIRMAN

Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services

Maryland Parole Commission

6776 REISTERSTOWN ROAD • SUITE 307 • BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21215-2343 (410) 585-3232 • FAX (410) 764-4355 • TOLL FREE (877) 241-5428 • www.dpscs.maryland.gov

COMMISSION MEETING FEBRUARY 19, 2020 CENTRALIZED HIRING CONFERENCE ROOM 6774-C REISTERSTOWN ROAD BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21215

MINUTES OPEN SESSION

Attendees:

Chairman Blumberg; Commissioners Billotti, Cluster, DeBoy, Miller, Reynolds, Smack, Vronch; Program Manager Christine Burke; Assistant Attorney General

Susan Baron; Acting Program Manager Rosa Hamlet

Absent:

Commissioner Keckler

Chairman Blumberg convened the meeting at 9:31 a.m.

- > The minutes from the Feburary 5, 2020 open session were reviewed and approved as submitted.
- ➤ Hearing Officer David Law is representing the Commission today at the Division of Parole and Probation's Collaborative Offender Management Enforcement Treatment (COMET) meeting. Chairman Blumberg is scheduled to meet with this group on April 22, 2020.
- > There are no exclusionary offenses in the Justice Reinvestment Act (JRA).
- When revocation hearings are conducted in local detention centers, a copy of the disposition should be taken directly to the facility's records department.
- ➤ If the alarm sounds, everyone must evacuate the building.
- > All decisions should be entered into the database promptly and accurately.
- > Commissioner Miller volunteered to participate in the upcoming Agent Academy training.
- > At 9:50 a.m. under General Provisions Art. § 3-305 Chairman Blumberg made a motion to end the open session and go into a closed session to discuss personnel matters, consult with legal counsel and review cases en-banc. A vote was taken and all commissioners were in favor. The meeting will reconvene in the Parole Commission's conference room.

DRB: mac